
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

RUSHMOOR BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
 

 

POLICY AND PROJECT ADVISORY 
BOARD 

To be held at the Council Offices, Farnborough on 
Tuesday, 22nd July, 2025 at 7.00 pm 

 

 
 
To: 
 

Cllr Abe Allen (Chairman) 
Cllr Lisa Greenway (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Cllr A. Adeola 

Cllr Rhian Jones 
Cllr Halleh Koohestani 
Cllr Mara Makunura 
Cllr S.J. Masterson 
Cllr T.W. Mitchell 
Cllr M.J. Roberts 
Cllr M.D. Smith 

Cllr Ivan Whitmee 
 

Standing Deputies: 
Cllr C.W. Card 
Cllr Leola Card 
Cllr Steve Harden 
Cllr Dhan Sarki 
Cllr Becky Williams 

 

 

Enquiries regarding this agenda should be referred to the Administrator, Chris Todd, 
Democracy Team, Tel. (01252) 398825, Email. chris.todd@rushmoor.gov.uk. 

 

 
 

Public Document Pack



A G E N D A 
 

1. CHANGE OF BOARD MEMBERSHIP –  
 
To note the appointment of Cllr S.J. Masterson as a Member of the Policy and 
Project Advisory Board in place of Cllr Peace Essien Igodifo for the remainder of the 
2025/26 Municipal Year. The appointment has been made by the Leader of the 
Conservative Group in accordance with Standing Orders and arrangements to 
secure political balance. 
 

2. MINUTES – (Pages 1 - 6) 
 
To confirm the Minutes of the Meeting held on 10th June, 2025 (copy attached). 
 

3. LOCAL GOVERNMENT REORGANISATION - CONSIDERATION OF OPTIONS 
FOR UNITARY COUNCILLOR RATIOS AND WARDING PATTERNS AND 
ENGAGEMENT UPDATE (ITEM DURATION - 60 MINUTES) –  
 
To consider options for unitary Councillor ratios and warding patterns and their 
implications for Members and to receive an update on the Local Government 
Reorganisation engagement process ahead of the submission in September (papers 
to follow).  
 
Karen Edwards, Executive Director and Jill Shuttleworth, Corporate Manager – 
Democratic Services will be in attendance at the meeting to provide a short 
presentation and guide the discussion.  
 

4. IMPLICATIONS OF THE SUPREME COURT JUDGEMENT ON THE 
INTERPRETATION OF THE EQUALITY ACT (ITEM DURATION - 30 MINUTES) – 
(Pages 7 - 22) 
 
To consider the implications and possible changes to Council services and facilities 
and provide feedback in advance of community engagement (papers attached). 
 
Alex Shiell, Service Manager – Policy, Strategy and Transformation will be in 
attendance at the meeting to guide the discussion. 
 

5. WORK PLAN – (Pages 23 - 32) 
 
To discuss the Policy and Project Advisory Board Work Plan (copy attached). 
 
 



MEETING REPRESENTATION 
 
Members of the public may ask to speak at the meeting on any of the items on the 
agenda by writing to the Panel Administrator at the Council Offices, Farnborough by 
5.00 pm two working days prior to the meeting. 
 
Applications for items to be considered for the next meeting must be received in 
writing to the Panel Administrator fifteen working days prior to the meeting. 

 
 

----------- 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



- 1 - 
 

POLICY AND PROJECT ADVISORY 
BOARD 

 
Meeting held on Tuesday, 10th June, 2025 at the Council Offices, Farnborough at 
7.00 pm. 
 
Voting Members 

Cllr Abe Allen (Chairman) 
  

Cllr A. Adeola 
Cllr Lisa Greenway 
Cllr Rhian Jones 

Cllr Halleh Koohestani 
Cllr T.W. Mitchell 
Cllr M.J. Roberts 
Cllr Ivan Whitmee 

 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Cllrs Peace Essien Igodifo, 
Mara Makunura and M.D. Smith. 
 
Cllr S.J. Masterson attended the meeting as a Standing Deputy. 
 

1. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRMAN 
 
RESOLVED: That Cllr Lisa Greenway be appointed as Vice-Chairman for the 
2025/26 Municipal Year. 
 

2. MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 25th March, 2025 were agreed as a correct 
record. 
 

3. LOCAL GOVERNMENT REORGANISATION - APPROACH TO PUBLIC 
ENGAGEMENT AND INVOLVEMENT 
 
The Board welcomed Mrs Karen Edwards, Executive Director and Alex Shiell, 
Service Manager – Policy, Strategy and Transformation, who provided an update on 
recent work that had been undertaken in relation to Local Government 
Reorganisation (LGR). 
 
The Board was advised that this was a fast-moving area with the position developing 
on a daily basis. It was confirmed that twelve of the fifteen Councils in the Hampshire 
and Solent area continued to work together, through the  KPMG Programme, 
towards the submission deadline of 26th September, 2025. Currently, Chief 
Executives met on a weekly basis and Council Leaders every fortnight. Funding to 
support the work totalled £542,000 across Hampshire and Leaders were currently 
discussing individual allocations. Members were informed that that a Ministerial 
Statement on LGR had been released on 3rd June and this had provided further 

Page 1

AGENDA ITEM No. 2



- 2 - 
 

detail in many areas. The Board was informed that the item today was specifically 
about the approach around public engagement and involvement in relation to LGR. 
As this needed to be done before the submission date of 26th September, this was 
now a priority task. 
 
Regarding public engagement, it was acknowledged that this was a confusing 
picture for residents, with a number of options within the preferred approach. It was 
likely that Hampshire County Council would be consulting with residents at the same 
time as the ‘KPMG’ authorities and this would present a completely different 
approach. The proposed engagement approach was: 
 

 Group led engagement from the twelve Councils remaining in the ‘KPMG 
Group’ – all favouring the four unitary option 
 

 Basingstoke, Hart and Rushmoor – Leaders have agreed to joint additional 
engagement around whether there was support for the establishment of a 
Unitary Council based on combined geography, a Northern Hampshire 
authority 
 

 Rushmoor led engagement to be scoped – to establish what is important to 
local residents 

 
In discussing the content of the presentation, the Board raised the following points: 
 

 Parishing – should Rushmoor form town and/or parish councils ahead of LGR 
implementation? Agreed it was complex and difficult to determine without an 
indication of what the additional costs would be of forming. Council could 
consider a site visit to a Council currently operating with parish councils? 
Agreed that further investigation into the viability of parishing should be 
undertaken. 
 

 How to engage with those excluded from consultation ‘drop-ins’? Would home 
visits be provided? 
 

 Agreed that sample size appeared too small. 
 

 Agreed that colleges/young people should be a high priority. 
 
In summarising the Board’s feedback on this matter, the Chairman made the 
following points: 
 

 Sample size should be increased and Board would like to see cost analysis 
behind that 
 

 Should be drop-ins in town centre locations, including North Camp 
 

 Analyse gaps whilst doing engagement to add specific approach to deal with 
them, to be reviewed regularly 
 

Page 2



- 3 - 
 

 Particularly target young people, schools, colleges and Garrison – should be 
balanced group with provision for those with limited access 
 

 Make it clear what the impact is so residents understand what they are being 
asked about 
 

 Provide simplified visuals for those with learning difficulties  
 

The Chairman thanked Mrs Edwards and Mr Shiell for their input. 
 

4. POTENTIAL FUTURE CHANGES TO INTEGRATED CARE BOARDS 
 
The Board welcomed Mrs Karen Edwards, Executive Director, who provided an 
update on potential future changes to Integrated Care Boards.  
 
The Board was reminded that the current arrangements had seen the establishment 
of the Frimley Health and Integrated Care System (ICS), which was a partnership of 
NHS and local government organisations working together to join up health and care 
services to improve the health and wellbeing of local residents. In April 2025, NHS 
England had informed Chief Executive Officers of local Integrated Care Boards (ICB) 
that ICBs need to reduce running costs by 50 per cent. Members were informed that 
Frimley ICB was the Board that covered the Rushmoor area and that the ICB was an 
important part of the ICS. It was explained that, with Frimley being one of the 
smallest ICBs, there was an expectation of a merger being required. Alongside the 
cost reductions, a refreshment of the role of ICBs had been developed. In a letter to 
partners, the Chair of the Frimley ICB set out that work should commence of the 
establishment of four South East IBCs instead of the current six. Seemed likely that 
the Rushmoor area would be part of an ICB that covered the whole of the Hampshire 
and Solent Strategic Authority area. It was confirmed that the Council would await 
formal engagement from both Frimley ICB and Hampshire and Isle of Wight ICB. 
 
In discussing this matter, Members were reassured that Frimley Park Hospital would 
continue to serve Rushmoor residents, as before, but services were likely to be 
commissioned in a different way. 

 
The Chairman thanked Mrs Edwards for her update. 
 

5. PATHWAYS TO WORK CONSULTATION 
 
The Board welcomed Cllr Jules Crossley, Policy, Performance & Sustainability 
Portfolio Holder, who had been invited to attend to present this item.  
 
The Board was advised that a consultation on the Pathways to Work Green Paper 
was currently underway. The proposed Pathways to Work changes would affect 
working-age adults in terms of a number of changes to benefits receivable. The 
Council was in the process of consulting with benefit recipients and had received 40 
responses at that point. Of the 40 respondents, 80% had expected negative impacts 
from the proposed changes. Members were informed that a Pathways to Work 
Working Group had been set up and this group would look in detail at the survey 
responses and would discuss the contents of the Council’s response to the Green 

Page 3



- 4 - 
 

Paper consultation. It had been agreed that the Council would send a letter to the 
Secretary of State for Work and Pensions. Key points to be included in the letter 
would include: 
 

 L
[...]
st MP 
into response 
 

 Could the Council create more jobs to offer to people affected by these 
changes? 
 

 Would be good to help with training and interview techniques 
 

 Should Council encourage employers to offer more part-time positions, due to 
them tending to lead to better mental health outcomes? 
 

 Ensure Rushmoor Accessibility Group fully engaged with process 
 

The Chairman thanked Cllr Crossley for her report. 
 
NOTE:  
Under the Council’s Code of Conduct for Councillors, all Members are required to 
disclose relevant Interests in any matter to be considered at the meeting.  Where the 
matter directly relates to a Member’s Disclosable Pecuniary Interests or Other 
Registrable Interest, that Member must not participate in any discussion or vote on 
the matter and must not remain in the room unless they have been granted a 
dispensation (see note below). If the matter directly relates to ‘Non-Registrable 
Interests’, the Member’s participation in the meeting will depend on the nature of the 
matter and whether it directly relates or affects their financial interest or well-being or 
that of a relative, friend  or close associate, applying the tests set out in the Code. 
IN RELATION TO THIS ITEM: 
On 10th June, 2025, the Council’s Interim Monitoring Officer and Corporate Manager 
– Legal Services granted dispensations to Cllr Jules Crossley and Lisa Greenway to 
present at this item despite each having a declarable interest. 
 

6. APPOINTMENTS 2025/26 
 
(1) Progress Group  

 
RESOLVED: That the following members be appointed to serve on the Policy 
and Project Advisory Board Progress Group for the 2025/26 Municipal Year:  
 

PPAB Chairman Cllr Abe Allen 

PPAB Vice-Chairman Cllr Lisa Greenway 

Labour Group (1) Cllr Ivan Whitmee 

Other Groups (2) Cllrs T.W. Mitchell plus one 
Conservative vacancy 

 
(2) Elections Group 

 

Page 5



- 6 - 
 

RESOLVED: That the following members be appointed to serve on the 
Elections Group for the 2025/26 Municipal Year:  
 

PPAB Chairman Cllr Abe Allen 

Cabinet Member with responsibility for 
Electoral Issues 

Cllr Sophie Porter 

Chairman or Vice-Chairman of 
Corporate Governance, Audit and 
Standards Committee  

To be advised 

Labour Group (1) Cllr Gaynor Austin 

Conservative Group (2) Cllrs Steve Harden and 
G.B. Lyon 

Liberal Democrat Group (1) Cllr C.W. Card 

 
7. WORK PLAN 

 
The Board noted the current Work Plan. 
 
It was agreed that the Work Plan would be discussed in detail at the next Progress 
Group meeting. 
 
The meeting closed at 9.01 pm. 
 
 
  

CLLR ABE ALLEN (CHAIRMAN) 
 
 
 
 
 

------------ 

Page 6



Supreme Court judgement on the interpretation of the Equality 
Act with regards to sex and gender

Possible changes to services and facilities – PPAB view before 
Community Engagement

Policy and Projects Advisory Board – 22 July

P
age 7

A
G

E
N

D
A

 IT
E

M
 N

o. 4



Purpose

• To consider the implications and possible changes to Council services and facilities 
arising from the Supreme Court judgement on the interpretation of the Equality Act 
with regards to sex and gender

• To provide recommendations to the Portfolio Holder for Policy, Performance and 
Sustainability and Cabinet

P
age 8



BACKGROUND

P
age 9



Equality Act 2010

• Public authorities must have due regard to the 
need to:
– put an end to unlawful behaviour that is banned by 

the Equality Act 2010, including discrimination, 
harassment and victimisation

– advance equal opportunities between people who 
have a protected characteristic and those who do 
not

– foster good relations between people who have a 
protected characteristic and those who do not

• Discrimination can be:
– Direct: having, perceived to have, or connected to a 

person with a protected characteristic
– Indirect: A person with a protected characteristic 

being disadvantaged due to a policy that applies 
equally to everyone. 

• Harassment is when someone makes you feel 
humiliated, 
[...]
ND PROJECT ADVISORY BOARD 
WORK PLAN 

 

The purpose of the work plan is to plan, manage and co-ordinate the ongoing activity and 
progress of the Council’s Policy and Project Advisory Board, incorporating policy 
development work carried out through working groups. 

 

AGENDA PLANNING – 2025/2026 

 

10th June 2025 

LGR – approach to public engagement and involvement (KE/AS) 

Potential future changes to Integrated Care Boards (KE) 

Pathways to Work consultation (JC/AS) 

22nd July 2025 

LGR – options for councillor ratios and warding patterns and 
engagement update (60 mins duration) 
Implications of the Supreme Court judgement on the interpretation 
of the Equality Act (30 mins duration) 

17th September 2025 
CGR consultation response (Town Councils) 
Council Plan Theme (Legacy) 

18th November 2025 
Council Plan Themes (Community and Wellbeing / Skills Economy 
and Regeneration) 

20th January 2026 Council Plan Themes (Homes for All / Pride in Place) 

24th March 2026  

 

Potential items to be 
considered for 
2025/26 and beyond 

 

 Aldershot Town Centre Strategy and Action Plan  
 LGR 

 

  

Page 23

AGENDA ITEM No. 5



11 July 2025 

2 
 

AGENDA PLANNING – 2024/25 

12th June 2024 Arts Council Place Partnership Project – Funding Bid  

23rd July 2024 
Procurement Strategy - (existing till 2024) 

Youth Engagement (Part 1) 

24th September 2024 Youth Engagement (Part 2) 

19th November 2024 Climate Change Action Plan (Part 1) 

21st January 2025 CANCELLED  

25th March 2025 
Government consultation on devolution 
All-Member workshop on Place Narratives for Farnborough and 
Aldershot 

  

Page 24



11 July 2025 

3 
 

PROGRESS GROUP MEETINGS 2025/26 
 
 

Current membership: Cllrs Abe Allen, Lisa Greenway, Thomas Mitchell, Ivan Whitmee + one Conservative vacancy 

Date  Item Notes 

26th June 2025  

Devolution – effects of community  

 

 

Future items 

Not a lot more could be done at the moment – would be quite 
hypothetical – remove for
[...]
n), Cllrs 
Gaynor Austin, C.W. 
Card, Steve Harden and 
G.B. Lyon. 

The first meeting of the municipal year to be 
arranged. 

Jill Shuttleworth 

Corporate Manager - Democracy 
jill.shuttleworth@rushmoor.gov.uk  
 
Elections Team 
01252 398824 
elections@rushmoor.gov.uk 
 
 

 

 

P
age 32


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES
	4 IMPLICATIONS OF THE SUPREME COURT JUDGEMENT ON THE INTERPRETATION OF THE EQUALITY ACT (ITEM DURATION - 30 MINUTES)
	5 WORK PLAN



Minutes of the meeting

10.

POLICY AND PROJECT ADVISORY
BOARD

Meeting held on Tuesday, 22nd July, 2025 at the Council Offices, Farnborough at
7.00 pm.

Voting Members
ClIr Abe Allen (Chairman)
Clir Lisa Greenway (Vice-Chairman)

ClIr A. Adeola
Clir Mara Makunura
Cllr S.J. Masterson

Cllr M.J. Roberts

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Clir Rhian Jones, Clir
Halleh Koohestani, Clir T.W. Mitchell, Clir M.D. Smith and CllIr Ivan Whitmee.

Clir Becky Williams attended the meeting as a Standing Deputy.
CHANGE OF BOARD MEMBERSHIP

The Board NOTED the appointment of ClIr S.J. Masterson as a member of the Board
in place of Clir Peace Essien Igodifo for the remainder of the 2025/26 Municipal
Year.

MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 10th June, 2025 were agreed as a correct
record.

LOCAL GOVERNMENT REORGANISATION - CONSIDERATION OF OPTIONS
FOR UNITARY COUNCILLOR RATIOS AND WARDING PATTERNS AND
ENGAGEMENT UPDATE (ITEM DURATION - 60 MINUTES)

The Board welcomed the Leader of the Council (Clir Gareth Williams), Mrs Karen
Edwards, Executive Director and Jill Shuttleworth, Corporate Manager — Democracy,
who provided an update on recent work that had been undertaken in relation to Local
Government Reorganisation (LGR). In particular, this item was to consider options
for Unitary Councillor ratios and warding patterns and their implications for Members.
Also, an update on the LGR engagement process would be delivered, ahead of the
submission to the Government in September, 2025.

The Board was advised that the devolution process had been progressing well, with
the strategic authority due to be established in Spring 2026 and the inaugural
Mayoral election taking place in May 2026. In relation to LGR, it was confirmed that
the establishment of a Unitary Council covering the areas currently served by
Basingstoke and Deane, Hart and Rushmoor Councils was the preferred option in

-7-



each of those areas. A number of governance groups across the three Councils had
been meeting now for some time. These included a Leader Group, a Chief Executive
Group and a S151 Group.

Regarding engagement, it was acknowledged that this was a confusing picture for
residents, with a number of options within the preferred approach. A countywide
public survey had been externally commissioned by the twelve (of fifteen) Councils
that had continued working together with KPMG. There had also been engagement
sessions with countywide partners such as the Police and the Integrated Care
Boards. In North Hampshire, a more detailed and focussed public survey had been
commissioned. There had also been partner workshops held in relation to sectors
including businesses, town and parish councils, the voluntary and community
sectors, public sector partners and faith groups. In Rushmoor, several engagement
exercises were underway, including roadshows and static displays.

In terms of the timetable of key upcoming decision points, following submissions to
the Government in September 2025, the decision of the Government was currently
expected by March 2026. This was likely to lead to elections to shadow unitary
authorities around May 2027 with new unitaries replacing existing councils in April
2028.

Members were informed of the need to consider the optimum ratio of Councillors to
population for the proposed new unitary comprising the Basingstoke, Hart and
Rushmoor areas. It was reported that there was a considerable range of ratios
currently at Councils that had a similar total population to the proposed new
authority. Within Hampshire, Rushmoor had the lowest number of residents per
Councillor at 2,737, with Hart at 3,226 per Councillor and Basingstoke at 3,597.
Overall, district councils in Hampshire averaged a ratio of 1:3,391, whilst the
Hampshire unitaries averaged 1:4,731.

Another consideration would be the warding arrangements of the new authority. It
was confirmed that the Boundary Commission would be unlikely to undertake a
review before 2028. It was necessary to consider the optimum number of Councillors
for the new council. It was confirmed that the total number of Councillors across the
three North Hampshire authorities was currently 126. Given levels of representation
in other Unitary councils and advice from the Boundary Commission it was
considered that this number would have to reduce in the new unitary authority.

The Board was requested to consider the following in its discussions:
e What was the most appropriate Councillor ratio for the unitary configuration

area (North Hampshire Authority), based on the population figures and
therefore, also, the number of Councillors?

e Given the Government steer, what approach to area committees would best
suit the proposed North Hampshire Unitary configuration?

e What were the implications of these arrangements on Members and how
could future Councillors manage the enhanced role given to the likely
increase in population served and extra demands?

-8-



What did PPAB feel needed to be taken into account in terms of Member
support, workload etc?

In discussing the content of the presentation, the Board raised the following points:

A view was expressed that around 75-90 Councillors would be appropriate,
around two thirds of the current number. This would result in increased
workloads for Councillors.

In coping with increased workloads, would new authority consider more
daytime meetings? Or Councillors being considered full time positions?

Point made that Councillor ratios and wards would be different under shadow
authority and would be amended as a result of the Boundary Commission
review.

Broad consensus that around 85 the right number, possibly in two-Member
wards.

In answer to a question, it was confirmed that the three existing authorities
would need to come to a consensus view on these matters in relation to the
proposed new authority. It was reported that it was thought there was broad
consensus between the three at this point.

Must be careful to avoid ‘democratic deficit’ as a result in the reduction of the
number of elected representatives and take steps to ensure that
representation was both diverse and representative of local communities.

Suggested we should only change member numbers in Rushmoor when
instructed to by Boundary Commission.

Confirmed that Basingstoke currently had 54 Councillors across 18 wards.

Southampton Unitary allowance = £14K — not considered high enough to be
considered a full time role.

Felt that lower than two Members per ward would lead Members feeling
unsupported.

How can Councillors be supported with casework? Could there be a formal
‘caseworking system’?

Could the introduction of ‘hybrid’ decision-making meetings increase capacity
for Councillors?

Confirmed that ward changes would be likely to take some time — first
elections would be using existing wards.



11.

12.

¢ Inrelation to Local Area Committees, the view was expressed that there could
be just one that cover the whole of the Rushmoor area to avoid the
establishment of ‘silos’. An alternative view of at least two Area Committees to
cover the Rushmoor area was expressed, possibly around Aldershot and
Farnborough.

In summarising the Board’s feedback on these matters, the Chairman made the
following points:

e The Board agreed that given the guidance from the Boundary Commission
the suggested figure of 85 for the number of Councillors on the new authority
was about right, subject to concerns over the level of representation in areas
with a high level of deprivation, as set out below;

o Concern was expressed that the Member to resident ratio should take
account of whether the area/ward has high levels of deprivation. This
should be taken into account when considering ward changes.

o Appropriate steps should be taken to ensure that future Councillors
were properly supported including case management systems, training
and development and working arrangements that would ensure that
future representation was both diverse and representative of local
communities.

e The Board’s view on Area Committees, should they be established by the new
authority, was that there should be two or more covering the current council
area.

The Chairman thanked Clir Williams, Mrs Edwards and Ms Shuttleworth for their
input.

IMPLICATIONS OF THE SUPREME COURT JUDGEMENT ON THE
INTERPRETATION OF THE EQUALITY ACT (ITEM DURATION - 30 MINUTES)

In introducing this item, the Chair explained that he had been advised by the
Council’s Interim Monitoring Officer that the publication of statutory guidance had
been delayed. This delay, along with the need to give full attention to the Local
Government Reorganisation agenda item, had led to the Interim Monitoring Officer
recommending that this item should be deferred to a later date.

The Board RESOLVED that the agenda item on the implications of the Supreme
Court judgement on the interpretation of the Equality Act be deferred.

WORK PLAN
The Board noted the current Work Plan.
It was agreed that future items would be based around the Council’s Delivery Plan

and would be discussed in detail at the next Progress Group meeting.

-10 -



The meeting closed at 8.30 pm.

CLLR ABE ALLEN (CHAIRMAN)

-11 -



